

Nos. 22-381, 22-383

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE MONEGASQUE DE
BANQUE

Petitioner,

v.

VITALY SMAGIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL C. TU
Counsel of Record
PETER J. BRODY
COOLEY LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(310) 883-6550
mctu@cooley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
CMB Monaco*

December 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. Smagin Cannot Undermine The Splits CMB Monaco Has Identified As To The Case-Dispositive Issue Of RICO Standing.....	2
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Opportunity To Resolve These Important Circuit Splits.....	5
A. Further Percolation Is Unnecessary.....	6
B. Smagin’s Vehicle Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	7
C. Smagin’s Unpersuasive Defense Of The Decision Below Confirms That Certiorari Is Necessary.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armada (Singapore) PTE Limited v. Amcol International Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	6
<i>Cevdet Aksut Ve Ogullari Koll.Sti v. Cavusoglu</i> , 756 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2018)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>Glob. Master Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Esmond Natural, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1324433 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021)	8
<i>Humphrey v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC</i> , 905 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mussnich v. Teixeira</i> , 2021 WL 1570832 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2021)	8
<i>Ramiro Aviles v. S & P Global, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Unigestion Holdings, S.A. v. UPM Tech., Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Or. 2019)	9
<i>Uthe Tech. Corp. v. Harry Allen & Aetrium, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4492580 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	9
